
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Peter Dunphy (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Kevin Everett 
Sophie Fernandes 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Edward Lord 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Chris Punter 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on Monday 20 October 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING (SUB) COMMITTEES 
 
 a) PREMIER INN, 28 GREAT TOWER STREET, EC3R 5AT  (PAGES 7 - 14) 
  To note the draft minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee held on 30 

October 2014. 
  For Information 

 
 b) SAMMIE'S BAR, 14 CROSSWALL, LONDON, EC3N 2LJ  (Pages 15 - 24) 
  To note the minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee held on 27 

November 2014. 
  For Information 

 
5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING HEARING (SUB) COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 The Comptroller & City Solicitor to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
6. NEW ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 – 

DELEGATED POWERS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment and presentation by the Community 

Safety Officer. This report has been approved by the Port Health and Environmental 
Services Committee and the Community and Children’s Services Committee and is to 
be considered by the Court of Common Council on 15 January 2015. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 62) 

 
7. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS & CONSUMER 

PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 76) 

 
8. GAMBLING ACT – ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2015/16 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 84) 
9. UPDATE ON THE LATE NIGHT LEVY 
 The Licensing Manager to be heard. 
 For Information 

 



 

3 
 

10. UPDATE ON SAFETY THIRST 
 The Licensing Manager to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Monday 20 October 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AGENDA 
 
16. GAMBLING ACT – ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2015/16: APPENDIX 5 
 To note the Confidential version of Appendix 5 in item 7 of the Public agenda. 

 
 For Information 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committe Room 3 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 20 October 2014 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Peter Dunphy (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Kevin Everett 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Chris Punter 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira Town Clerk's Department 

David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Chadha Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn Chamberlain's Department 

David Smith Director, Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Steve Blake Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Peter Davenport Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Norma Collicott City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alex Bain-Stewart and Edward Lord. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2014 
were approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Rough Sleepers 
An Officer of the City of London Police informed Members of the two 
Operations that were currently being implemented to combat the issue of anti-
social behaviour by rough sleepers. Members were advised that Operation 
Fennel was a police-led operation to stop aggressive begging by issuing tickets 
to people begging and providing them with support and a place to stay. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Operation Acton focussed on those rough sleepers who had refused all other 
offers of help. 
 
Street Trading 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Environmental 
Health and Public Protection advised that Enforcement Officers had visited a 
number of street traders on Millennium Bridge with a view to seize property or 
issue Fixed Penalty Notices if they continued to trade illegally. Members were 
also updated of enforcement action against ice-cream vans trading within the 
City. The Assistant Director of Environmental Health and Public Protection 
advised that three vans had been seized and undertakings had been signed to 
ensure that they would not return to trade in the City. 
 
4.1 Badolina, 210 Bishopsgate, London, EC2M 4NR  
 
The Committee received the minutes of a Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
regarding Olive Grill Ltd. at Badolina, 210 Bishopsgate, EC2M 4NR that was 
held on 16 July 2014. 

 
The Chairman of this Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee advised the 
Committee that the hearing raised questions of anti-social behaviour by rough 
sleepers and access to toilets in and outside venues licensed to sell alcohol. 
The Chairman of the Committee added that she had discussed the issue of 
access to toilets with the City Surveyor’s department, who would take them into 
account when applying for Table and Chairs licences at premises in Leadenhall 
Market. 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee held 
on 16 July 2014, be noted. 
 
4.2 Kyber, 4 Burgon Street, London, EC4V 5DR  
 
The Committee received the minutes of a Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
regarding Mr Bashir Ahmed at Kyber, 4 Burgon Street, EC4V 5DR that was 
held on 25 July 2014. 

 
The Deputy Chairman, who was Chairman for this hearing, advised the 
Committee that the new licence application was subject to allegations that 
alcohol was already being sold at the restaurant. However, there was no 
evidence to support this allegation so a decision was made separately without 
taking this into account. 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee held 
on 25 July 2014, be noted. 
 

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Committee received an update from the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
regarding appeals against Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee decisions. 
 
Members were advised that no appeals had been received. 

Page 2



6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS & 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding the delegated decisions of the Director pertaining to 
premises licences. The report detailed the premises licences, and variations to 
premises licences, granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing 
Service from 1 July to 30 September 2014. 
 
Members were advised that some Wetherspoons pubs had added a condition 
to their licence preventing the sale of alcohol between 00:00 and 02:00 despite 
venue being open during this period. The Licensing Manager advised that this 
meant they did not need to pay the Late Night Levy so Members agreed that 
the wording in the report be changed to “Add condition which has effect of 
reducing hours to midnight whilst the Late Night Levy is enforced”.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Licensing Manager advised that 8 
premises had been investigated for the sale of alcohol to under 18s. The 
Licensing Team were working with venue owners to ensure due diligence and 
that all members of staff were fully trained about the importance of not serving 
alcohol to under-aged people. Members were also advised that the Licensing 
Team were working alongside the City of London Police to impose serious 
sanctions on premises that were found to have served alcohol to under 18s 
twice within a 3 month period. Inspections of those premises who had 
committed the offence recently would be taking place shortly. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. UPDATE ON THE LATE NIGHT LEVY  
The Committee received an oral update on the Late Night Levy (LNL) from the 
Assistant Director of Environmental Health and Public Protection. 
 
Members were advised that the number of premises selling alcohol between 
00:01 and 06:00 had increased from 290 to 293 since original forecasts were 
made. Officers had expected 30% of affected premises to submit variations to 
bring their selling hours outside the LNL period but to date only 64 premises 
had submitted variations. Members were advised that premises would now be 
charged if they wished to submit a variation. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that 25 premises had achieved the required 
standard for Safety Thirst, thus receiving a 30% discount. Members were 
advised that this figure was unlikely to exceed 35 premises. As a result, the 
amount of money to be raised by the LNL was likely to be in the region of 
£340,000. This would equate to a Police portion of approximately £230,000 and 
a Local Authority portion to the City Corporation of approximately £100,000. Six 
and twelve month figures would be reported to Members at the appropriate 
Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Late Night Levy update be received. 
 
 

Page 3



8. UPDATE ON SAFETY THIRST  
The Committee received an update on Safety Thirst from the Licensing 
Manager. 
 
Members noted that 29 premises received the Safety Thirst Award at the well-
attended and successful Awards Ceremony on 8 October 2014. The Licensing 
Manager advised that 26 further premises were still either being inspected or 
were in the process of providing further evidence to support their application for 
the Award. Members were advised that these would be finalised by the end of 
November 2014 and that a majority of these cases were late applications in 
order to obtain the 30% LNL discount. 
 
Applications for the 2015/16 Award, which was due to be amended slightly to 
permit different premises categories, would be received from 1 January 2015 to 
31 March 2015; inspections would then be carried out from April 2015 onwards. 
Members were also advised that grades could be added to Awards scheme to 
differentiate between premises that narrowly met criteria and those who passed 
easily, as well as an award for best in each category. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on Safety Thirst be received. 
 

9. REVENUE BUDGETS - 2015/16  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection that sought approval of the provisional 
revenue budget for 2015/16, for subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee.  
 
Members were advised that the newly introduced Late Light Levy was the most 
significant change to the 2015/16 budget from previous years but figures were 
still provisional as all variations to premises licences had not been confirmed 
yet.  
 
Members noted that the total 2013/14 expenditure in relation to employees, 
premises related expenses, and supplies and services was £453,000 not 
£423,000 as stated in the report. Members were also advised that the latest 
approved 2014/15 budget for support services and capital charges was 
£155,000 and would be £152,000 in 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the provisional 2015/16 revenue budget reflected the Committee 
objectives and be approved for submission to the Finance Committee; 
and 

b) the Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets for changes in 
respect of the Late Night Levy and of recharges. 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 
 

Page 4



11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members of the Committee expressed their thanks and best wishes to the 
outgoing Committee Clerk, Rakesh Hira, who would be leaving to the City of 
London Corporation before the next Committee meeting. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
  Item      Paragraph 
   13              3 
 

13. LICENSING RISK SCHEME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding the Licensing Risk Scheme. 
 

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Thursday 30th October 2014 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2014  
 

APPLICANT:  WHITBREAD GROUP PLC 

PREMISES:  PREMIER INN, 28 GREAT TOWER STREET, EC2R 5AT 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Sub Committee: 
Jamie Ingham Clark  (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Graham Packham 
 
City of London Officers: 
Saimah Tahir  – Town Clerk’s Department 
Elizabeth Picart  – Town Clerk’s Department 
Sam Smith – Remembrancers  
Paul Chadha – Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
Peter Davenport – Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
Steve Blake – Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
 
Applicant: 
Represented by John Gaunt – Solicitor, John Gaunt LLP. 
Witnesses: 
Kate Ketteringham – Whitbread Group plc 
 

 
Those making representations: 
Martin Westwood – Bakers Hall  
Neil Fletcher – Bakers Hall  
 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
1) A public hearing was held at 10:00 am in the Committee Rooms, West 

Wing, Guildhall, London, EC2, to consider the representations submitted 
in respect of an application for the premises ‘Premier Inn, 28 Great Tower 
Street, London, EC4V 5DR’. 
 

The Sub Committee had before them a report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection, which appended copies of:-  
 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 
 
Appendix 2: Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

 
Appendix 3: Representations from other persons (2) 

 
Appendix 4: Plan of Premises 
 
Appendix 5: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises 
in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 

 
In addition the following document, which was circulated to all parties 
prior to the Hearing, was also considered: 
 

 Brochure from the Applicant entitled Bakers Hall  

 License from the Applicant entitled Premises License for the 
Worshipful Company of Bakers  

 Letter from the Representee entitled Objection to Application – 
New Premises License – 28 Great Tower Street – Further Detailed 
Comment 

 
2) The Hearing comm
[...]
ites: 
 
An ‘Out of Hours’ noise response service is available 24 hours a day by 
telephone:  
0207 6063030 
 
Licensing Policy and Code of Good Practice for Licensed Premises: 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx 

 

Page 13

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Licensing-policy.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2014 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

APPLICANT:  SAMMIE’S BAR LTD 

PREMISES:  SAMMIE’S BAR, 14 CROSSWALL, LONDON EC3N 2LJ 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Sub Committee: 
Peter Dunphy (Chairman) 
Michael Hudson 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 
City of London Officers: 
Gregory Moore – Town Clerk‟s Department 
David Arnold – Town Clerk‟s Department 
Paul Chadha – Comptroller & City Solicitor‟s Department 
Peter Davenport – Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
Steve Blake – Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
Sam Cook – Remembrancer‟s Department 
 
Applicant: 
Represented by David Dadds – Solicitor, Dadds LLP. 
Witnesses: 
Ms Samantha Hall – Director of Sammie‟s Bar Ltd. 
Mr Freddie Hall 
 

 
Those making representations: 
Richard Lambert – Environmental Health Officer 
Rita Jones – Licensing Inspector (City of London Police) 

- Represented by Leo Charalambides 
Marianne Fredericks – Resident  
 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 
1) A public hearing was held at 2:15 pm in the Committee Rooms, West 

Wing, Guildhall, London, EC2, to consider the representations submitted 
in respect of an application for the premises „Sammie‟s Bar, 14 Croswall, 
London EC3N 2LJ‟. 
 

The Sub Committee had before them a report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection, which appended copies of:-  
 
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 

Page 15

Agenda 
[...]
 Sammie‟s Bar Ltd.‟s application for a 
new Premises Licence. She explained that her primary concerns were 
for the potential for public nuisance caused by late night noise and the 
lack of consideration for public safety with streets and walkways being 
obstructed by people gathered outside the premises. She added that the 

Page 18



THURSDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

premises was not suitable for the provision of live music due to its small 
size and proximity to local residents. 
 

20) The Chairman invited Mr Charalambides to submit a closing statement 
regarding the CoLP‟s representation to Sammie‟s Bar Ltd.‟s new 
Premises Licence application. He advised that their primary concern was 
regarding the consumption of drinks outside the premises at any time, 
which he believed would undermine the Licensing objectives for public 
safety and prevention of public nuisance. He suggested that the 
Applicant had no concrete plan to manage outside drinking or dispersal 
at closing times and had no plan to implement the Licensing Code of 
Conduct. 
 

21) The Chairman then invited Mr Dadds to submit his closing statement on 
behalf of the Applicant. In response to Mr Lambert‟s representations, Mr 
Dadds advised Members of the Panel that Sammie‟s Bar Ltd. had been 
operating at the premises until 01:00 am at weekends without any 
complaints to the CoLP and only one to Environmental Health. He 
argued that the Applicant was alive to the issue of managing the 
walkway outside the premises and they had had no complaints from 
wheelchair or pushchair users. 

 
22) There were no further questions from those making representations for 

the Applicant or Sub-Committee. 
 
23) The Chairman thanked all parties for attending and explained that a full 

decision would be circulated within five working days. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 16:00 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
Tel. no. 020 7332 1174 
E-mail: david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 19



THURSDA
[...]
onsible authority‟ 

under the Licensing Act.  
 
8. To develop and maintain the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for the City of 

London and to discharge the responsibilities for research in relation to public 
health and wellbeing.  

 
9. To produce an annual public health report 

Miscellaneous 
 

10. To enter into Commissioning arrangements for the provision of any of the functions 
of the Director of Community and Adult Services in so far as this is compatible with 
Part A of the Scheme of Delegation 

11. To consider representations from persons seeking access to their files under the 
Data Protection Act 1998, and to grant such access as appropriate. 
 

Delegations to other Officers 
12. The following authorities are also delegated to the Officers as appropriate to the 

relevant skills and experience of each to be exercised either, 
 

(a) at the direction of the Director of Community & Children‟s Services; or, 
(b) in the absence of the Director of Community & Children‟s Services  

 
Assistant Director People - Items 5-11 
Assistant Director Partnerships  - Items 14-18  
(and other items relating to commissioning of services) 
Assistant Director, Housing & Neighbourhoods -  Items 18-19, 25-31 
Assistant Director, Barbican & Property Services -  Items 20-31 
Director of Public Health  -  Items 34-40 

 

 

Page 62



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Licensing 21 January 2015 

Subject:  

Delegated decisions of the Director of Markets and 

Consumer Protection pertaining to premises licences. 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Information 

Summary: 

This report details the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 

granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1 October 

2014 to 31 December 2014. It does not include any premises where Members 

have been involved in the decision making process i.e. decisions made at 

licensing sub-committee hearings. 

The report gives a summa
[...]
00 £860.00 £30.00 £0.00

Provisional statement Casino (small) * 0 £2,810.00 £2,920.00 £110.00 £0.00

Provisional statement Bingo 0 £830.00 £860.00 £30.00 £0.00

Provisional statement AGC 0 £830.00 £860.00 £30.00 £0.00

Provisional statement FEC 0 £830.00 £860.00 £30.00 £0.00

New app with prov statement Bet Shop 0 £590.00 £610.00 £20.00 £0.00

New app with prov statement Casino (sm) 0 £700.00 £730.00 £30.00 £0.00

New app with pro statement Bingo 0 £590.00 £610.00 £20.00 £0.00

new app with prov statement AGC 0 £590.00 £610.00 £20.00 £0.00

New app with prov statement FEC 0 £590.00 £610.00 £20.00 £0.00

Change of circumstances 0 £50.00 £50.00 £0.00 £0.00

Copy of licence 0 £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 £0.00

Temporary use notice (TUN) 0 £430.00 £450.00 £20.00 £0.00

Replacement TUN (copy) 0 £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 £0.00

Gaming machine permit (2 or less) (one 

off fee & no annual fee)
1 £50.00 £50.00 £0.00 £50.00

Gaming machine permit (3 or more) 0 £150.00 £150.00 £0.00 £0.00

Annual fee gaming machine permit (3 or more) 19 £50.00 £50.00 £0.00 £950.00

Variation to gaming machine permit (3 or more) 0 £100.00 £100.00 £0.00 £0.00

Transfer of gaming machine permit (3 or more) 0 £25.00 £25.00 £0.00 £0.00

Total £22,140.00

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4a Premier Inn, 28 Great Tower Street, EC3R 5AT
	4b SAMMIE'S BAR, 14 CROSSWALL, LONDON, EC3N 2LJ
	6 New Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Delegated Powers
	Appendices - Scheme of Delegation PHES Appendix 2 FINAL
	Scheme of Delegation CCS Appendix3

	7 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS & CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
	8 Gambling Act - Annual Review of Fees 2015/16
	Gambling Appendix 1 - table of max
	Gambling Appendix 2 - New Fees

	13 Non-Public 

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21 January 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committe Room 3 - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 21 January 2015 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Peter Dunphy (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
 

Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk's Department 

Valeria Cadena-Wrigley Town Clerk's Department 

Jenny Pitcairn Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Chadha Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

David Smith Director of Markers & Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Steve Blake Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Peter Davenport Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Rita Jones City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Revd Dr Martin Dudley, Kevin 
Everett, Sophie Fernandes, Edward Lord, Chris Punter, and James Tumbridge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the last meeting held on 20 October 
2014 be agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Rough Sleepers 
In response to a Member’s question, an Officer of the City of London Police 
(CoLP) advised that the tickets issued to people begging for Operation Fennel 
were not fines; they were notices asking for the information to bring the person 
into the system of support available. 
 



Sale of Alcohol to Under 18s 
The Licensing Manager advised Members that officers had worked closely with 
premises who were found serving alcohol to under 18s to help them put further 
policies and procedures in place to prevent it happening again. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING (SUB) COMMITTEES  
 
4.1 PREMIER INN, 28 GREAT TOWER STREET, EC3R 5AT  
RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
held on 30 October 2014 be noted. 
 
4.2 SAMMIE'S BAR, 14 CROSSWALL, LONDON, EC3N 2LJ  
The Committee received the minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee 
regarding Sammie’s Bar Ltd. held on 27 November 2014. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Comptroller and City Solicitor advised 
that there was no case law regarding whether a premises licence application for 
on-sales only prevented patrons from purchasing beverages to be consumed 
directly outside the premises. He added that he had consulted with an expert 
QC who supported the view that on sales meant on the premises only. 
 
The Chairman of this Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee noted that the lack of 
case-law and the likelihood of appeal from the applicant were both taken into 
account during the Panel’s decision, in line with the Sub Committee’s usual 
practices. Members also noted that this application was assessed as an 
individual case; the City of London Corporation chose not to implement a 
cumulative impact policy as one was not appropriate for this area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing (Hearing) Sub Committee held 
on 27 November 2014 be noted. 
 

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING HEARING (SUB) COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
There were none. 
 

6. NEW ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 - 
DELEGATED POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
informed Members of the relevant provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. The Community Safety Officer provided Members 
with a presentation on the Community Trigger aspect, which was introduced on 
20 October 2014 as a statutory requirement under Part 1, Schedule 4 of the 
Act. 
 
The Community Safety Officer advised Members that the Community Trigger 
allowed victims of anti-social behaviour to challenge the response from their 
local authority by way of a multi-agency anti-social behaviour case review, if 
certain criteria for a threshold were met. The Community Trigger threshold 
consisted of at least three separate qualifying complaints within the last six 
months. In response to a Members question, the Community Safety Officer 
advised that that process was retrospective as complaints from before 20 



October 2014 could currently qualify but the threshold had not been met by 
anyone yet. 
 
In response to question from the Chairman, the Assistant Director of 
Environmental Health and Public Protection advised that the Community 
Trigger would act as a safety net for licensing issues within the City of London. 
The new Act had condensed the previous legislation and made it more specific, 
which had allowed officers to issue Community Protection Notices to licensees 
for anti-social behaviour caused outside their premises as well as closure 
powers in extreme circumstances. 
 
RECEIVED – That the relevant provisions of the Anti-Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 be noted. 
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS & 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that advised Members of the premises licences, and variations to 
premises licences, granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing 
Service from 1 October to 31 December 2014. 
 
Members were advised that there had been few noise complaints during the 
Christmas period. An Officer of the CoLP advised that officers were assigned to 
visit all premises in problem areas during November and December, visiting 
200 premises per night per weekend on average. The proactive approach and 
joint agency working between Licensing, London Fire Brigade, Environmental 
Health, CoLP, and Safer City Partnership in the run up Christmas and over the 
festival holidays had ensured a successful festive period, with few noise 
complaints. There had been no increase in crime. Anti-social behaviour and 
theft had decreased compared to the same period on 2013 There had been no 
increase in crime and anti-social behaviour and theft both decreased compared 
to the same period on 2013. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised one premises in Walbrook had gained a high 
number of penalty points between May and October 2014 due to several 
incidents in a short space of time. Officers had been working closely with this 
premises and it was expected to reduce from Red to Amber for the next period. 
 
The Chairman and Members of the Committee thanked all officers for their pro-
active efforts in keeping issues to a minimum. 
 
RESOLVED – That the delegated decisions of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection pertaining to premises licences from 1 October to 31 
December 2014 be noted. 
 

8. GAMBLING ACT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES 2015/16  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that sought approval to the proposed 2015/16 fee structure for 
gambling fees. 
 



Members were advised that the proposed fees had been calculated by taking 
the under-recovery of costs during 2013/14 into account in addition to the 
expected 2015/16 costs. The Chamberlain added that the 2013/14 under-
recovery was just £148, demonstrating that the methodology used to calculate 
the fees has proved to be very accurate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed fees for 2015/16 be approved. 
 

9. UPDATE ON THE LATE NIGHT LEVY  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Assistant Director of 
Environmental Health and Public Protection regarding the Late Night Levy 
(LNL). 
 
Members were advised that the number of premises due to pay the LNL was 
currently 224 as 68 premises applied for variations to their licence to close at 
midnight or before. The Assistant Director added that 92 premises had already 
paid a total of £136,000 and that the total amount raised by the LNL was 
projected to be almost £400,000; 70% of this would be used by the CoLP and 
the remaining portion, in the region of £120,000, by the City of London 
Corporation on services related to the night time economy as set out in the 
report agreed at the July 2014 Committee meeting. 
 
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection also advised that discussions 
were on-going with the cleansing service on proposals to provide additional 
cleaning activities to reflect the opening hours of premises within the LNL 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on the Late Night Levy be noted. 
 

10. UPDATE ON SAFETY THIRST  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Licensing Manager regarding 
Safety Thirst. 
 
Members were advised that applications for 2015/16 would be received from 1 
March to 30 June 2015 and that the awards ceremony would take place on 12 
October 2015 in the Livery Hall, Guildhall. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the criterion for achieving the award was 
in the process of being graded. Premises would achieve different levels on the 
award beyond ‘pass’ and awards for different types of premises would also be 
introduced. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the reaction of business who 
failed to achieve the award, the Licensing Manager advised that multi-national 
businesses tended to be concerned at not achieving the award so had 
implemented improvements to aid a second application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update on Safety Thirst be noted. 
 



11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Environmental 
Health and Public Protection advised that he would contact Poppleston Allen 
Licensing Solicitors to obtain certificates for all Members who recently passed 
the Award for Personal Licence Holders. The Assistant Director added that a 
training session with Simon Walsh would be scheduled between February and 
May 2015. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the last meeting held on 20 
October 2014 be agreed. 
 

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


